Wayne County Board of Supervisors
A regular meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 9th day of December 2025, at the Wayne County
Courthouse in the Lower-Level Conference Room, Corydon, lowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with the lowa Code
Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present- Chris Moore, Todd Wilson, and Lance Lange members of the Board. Also in attendance: Dan Capenter, Dillon Davenport,
Don Seams, Kenzie Miner, Stacy Gibbs, Kellie Anderson, Ryan Berven, Eric Willis, Michelle Dooley, and Tiena Lewis.

Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Moore called the meeting to order at 10:00 AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

Lange made a motion to approve the agenda with the addition of the 4™ parcel for the City of Corydon’s request for tax abatement,
seconded by Wlison.

Lange made a motion to approve Nov. 25, 2025, regular meeting minutes, Wilson seconded.

Wilson made a motion to approve Dec. 5, 2025, payroll, Lange seconded.

Lange made a motion to approve Dec. 9, 2025, claim set, Wilson seconded.

Public Comment: none

Engineer Update: Rocking will be done at the Lineville Tank Car culvert project on Cedar Rd. today. More rip rap will be placed, and a
sheet pile wind wall will be built to try to keep the channel in line at the entrance of the culvert. Seeding will be done next spring.
The 245 Street bridge south of Highway 2 should have deck steel should be done tomorrow but will have to wait for warmer
weather to pour the deck. Until weather changes, the bridge project will be slow. Contracts for the overlay on S60 Highway and the
county wide center line painting will both be let on Dec. 16™", 2025, at the |A DOT.

Lange made a motion to approve the City of Corydon tax abatement request for present and future taxes, penalties, and interest for
parcels # 06240D227001, 06240D227002, 06240D227003 and 06240D227006, seconded by Wilson.

Ryan Berven and Eric Willis presented information about the FY27 renewal insurance rates. It was noted that our rates were lowered
partially due to receiving 5% reduction due to employee participation in the wellness program, but Ryan suggested keeping the
same budgeted rates to help build up our partial self-funding account.

Lange made a motion to approve the Eastern lowa Workforce Development Area Chief Elected Officials Shared Liability Agreement
after changes to the wording were made, Wilson seconded.

Anderson stated that Saturday will be the Wayne County Holiday event, which includes small business shopping, lighted parade,
Santa visit, and free movie.

Supervisor’s meetings update: Lange could not attend the Conservation meeting but talked to Kenny and gave an update on the
Corydon Lake Park project. Lange also stated that the time clock was ordered for Conservation.

Wilson attended the Eastern lowa Workforce Development meeting where the liability agreement was discussed.

Moore attended a zoom meeting for Lost fund future and details on what he had learned at the meeting were discussed.

Discussion: None

Public Comments: Seams asked the board if two resolutions were required for the Lost fund in the upcoming General Election.
There was discussion about the Lost fund resolutions. Seams also asked if the Compensation Board will be having a meeting in
the future and about status of the lawsuit against county. Lewis presented a thank you card from the Seymour Food Pantry.
Dooley informed the board that Sheryl Dotts had accepted the drawn lot position of the council member for the City of Seymour.

Lange made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 10:57 AM, seconded by Wilson.
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Claims paid:

Vendor Name

ABEL, GARRETT, JAMES

ACME TOOLS

ADVANCED CORRECTIONAL, HEALTHCARE INC
AGRILAND FS INC

ALBIA NEWSPAPERS INC

ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
ASCENDANCE TRUCKS MIDWEST, LLC
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF HUMESTON)
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS

BANKS, KENNY

BARKER, JOSIAH

C & E TRUCKING

CARPENTER, BRANDON

CARQUEST OF CORYDON

CITY OF CORYDON

CITY OF LINEVILLE

CITY OF SEYMOUR

CLARK, CERAH

CLARK, TRACY

CLARKE COUNTY AUDITOR

COST ADVISORY SERVICES INC
CROGHAN + RUSSELL, CPA, PC

DALE, LINDA

DOLLAR GENERAL-REG#410526

ESRI

FAIN, LINDA

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK-MASTERCARD
FURLIN LANDSCAPING SERVICES
Furnal, INC.

GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC
GAMBLE'S

GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC
GOVERNMENT FORMS & SUPPLIES
GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C
HCPRO LLC

HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS, LLC
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC

HOUSBY HEAVY EQUIPMENT, LLC, ATTN: EMMA POTTER

IOWA COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIAT

ISAC

JASPER CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC
LOCKRIDGE INC (PROMISE CITY)

MAIL SERVICES LLC

MEYER LABORATORY INC.

MFA INCORP (AGRI SER-LINEVILLE

MHC KENWORTH-DES MOINES

MID COUNTRY MACHINERY INC

MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING, PELLA OFFICE
MIDWEST WHEEL

MILES LAW FIRM

MILLER, ASHLEY

MOORE, SUSAN

ORKIN PEST CONTROL

PETTY CASH- CONSERVATION DIRECTOR

PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC.
PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER ASSOC

Vendor Number
00955
00759
02894
00460
01674
00009
00244
03419
00354
00027
00028
01696
04208
01342
02864
02773
00055
00977
00191
04187
04127
03014
02521
03357
04206
01579
01273
00153
02780
03442
03928
00172
00174
03323
03619
00975
04207
04061
00882
03750
00246
00227
04142
00291
01392
00521
02730
03302
00014
03211
00325
00351
04056
03601
00381
02896
02818
01917
00452
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Total Payments
130.00
19.99
3,164.52
19,808.33
727.18
66.43
34.67
238.95
1,293.76
1,073.44
2.09
25.00
110.83
120.00
373.80
170.65
1,344.23
28.00
148.72
242.20
175.00
1,972.27
4,450.00
3,330.00
150.00
17.20
3,935.00
595.00
1,367.98
578.61
5,897.11
208.45
13.97
957.95
382,51
98.40
577.00
670.80
6,030.00
1,438.90
370.00
53.83
9,182.00
307.14
445.60
1,005.00
148.95
5,288.60
1,180.20
185.88
1,259.79
78.00
37.80
96.60
111.00
10.15
172.11
1,049.87
85.00



SCC NETWORKS 01055 2,183.44

SEYMOUR HERALD 00486 779.24
SHARP, ASHLYNN 04196 325.50
SHARP, HEATHER 03960 147.00
SHRED-IT USA, C/O STERICYCLE, INC. 02694 136.07
SIOUXLAND CERTIFIED TESTING SERVICE, INC. 04209 4,400.00
SMITH WELDING SUPPLY, SJ 00548 223.55
SNOW, BRITTANY 03641 25.00
SOUTHERN IOWA PLUMBING 03098 300.00
TRAVIS MECHANICAL 03011 37,003.00
TRZPUC, TROY 04210 470.00
US CELLULAR 00740 926.72
WAYNE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH 00717 318.18
WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL 00620 990.60
WILSON, ALYSSA C. 03943 148.80
WINDSTREAM CABS 02761 427.24
WINDSTREAM LAKEDALE INC 02762 130.68
WINN, DENNIS 04205 700.00
ZIEGLER INC 00177 1,489.64

Grand Total: $134,161.12

There being no further business, the next meeting scheduled for the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the 23rd
day of December 2025, at 10:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Lower-Level Conference Room.

Attested
Chris Moore, Board of Supervisor Chair Michelle Dooley, Auditor
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