Wayne County Board of Supervisors

A regular meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 9th day of December 2025, at the Wayne County Courthouse in the Lower-Level Conference Room, Corydon, Iowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with the Iowa Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present- Chris Moore, Todd Wilson, and Lance Lange members of the Board. Also in attendance: Dan Capenter, Dillon Davenport, Don Seams, Kenzie Miner, Stacy Gibbs, Kellie Anderson, Ryan Berven, Eric Willis, Michelle Dooley, and Tiena Lewis.

Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Moore called the meeting to order at 10:00 AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

Lange made a motion to approve the agenda with the addition of the 4th parcel for the City of Corydon's request for tax abatement, seconded by Wlison.

Lange made a motion to approve Nov. 25, 2025, regular meeting minutes, Wilson seconded.

Wilson made a motion to approve Dec. 5, 2025, payroll, Lange seconded.

Lange made a motion to approve Dec. 9, 2025, claim set, Wilson seconded.

Public Comment: none

Engineer Update: Rocking will be done at the Lineville Tank Car culvert project on Cedar Rd. today. More rip rap will be placed, and a sheet pile wind wall will be built to try to keep the channel in line at the entrance of the culvert. Seeding will be done next spring. The 245th Street bridge south of Highway 2 should have deck steel should be done tomorrow but will have to wait for warmer weather to pour the deck. Until weather changes, the bridge project will be slow. Contracts for the overlay on S60 Highway and the county wide center line painting will both be let on Dec. 16th, 2025, at the IA DOT.

Lange made a motion to approve the City of Corydon tax abatement request for present and future taxes, penalties, and interest for parcels # 06240D227001, 06240D227002, 06240D227003 and 06240D227006, seconded by Wilson.

Ryan Berven and Eric Willis presented information about the FY27 renewal insurance rates. It was noted that our rates were lowered partially due to receiving 5% reduction due to employee participation in the wellness program, but Ryan suggested keeping the same budgeted rates to help build up our partial self-funding account.

Lange made a motion to approve the Eastern Iowa Workforce Development Area Chief Elected Officials Shared Liability Agreement after changes to the wording were made, Wilson seconded.

Anderson stated that Saturday will be the Wayne County Holiday event, which includes small business shopping, lighted parade, Santa visit, and free movie.

Supervisor's meetings update: Lange could not attend the Conservation meeting but talked to Kenny and gave an update on the Corydon Lake Park project. Lange also stated that the time clock was ordered for Conservation.

Wilson attended the Eastern Iowa Workforce Development meeting where the liability agreement was discussed. Moore attended a zoom meeting for Lost fund future and details on what he had learned at the meeting were discussed.

Discussion: None

Public Comments: Seams asked the board if two resolutions were required for the Lost fund in the upcoming General Election. There was discussion about the Lost fund resolutions. Seams also asked if the Compensation Board will be having a meeting in the future and about status of the lawsuit against county. Lewis presented a thank you card from the Seymour Food Pantry. Dooley informed the board that Sheryl Dotts had accepted the drawn lot position of the council member for the City of Seymour.

Lange made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 10:57 AM, seconded by Wilson.

Claims paid:		
Vendor Name	Vendor Number	Total Payments
ABEL, GARRETT, JAMES	00955	130.00
ACME TOOLS	00759	19.99
ADVANCED CORRECTIONAL, HEALTHCARE INC	02894	3,164.52
AGRILAND FS INC	00460	19,808.33
ALBIA NEWSPAPERS INC	01674	727.18
ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY	00009	66.43
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L	00244	34.67
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	03419	238.95
ASCENDANCE TRUCKS MIDWEST, LLC	00354 00027	1,293.76 1,073.44
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF HUMESTON)		·
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	00028	2.09
BANKS, KENNY	01696	25.00
BARKER, JOSIAH	04208	110.83
C & E TRUCKING	01342	120.00
CARPENTER, BRANDON	02864	373.80
CARQUEST OF CORYDON	02773	170.65
CITY OF CORYDON	00055	1,344.23
CITY OF LINEVILLE	00977	28.00
CITY OF SEYMOUR	00191	148.72
CLARK, CERAH	04187	242.20
CLARK, TRACY	04127	175.00
CLARKE COUNTY AUDITOR	03014	1,972.27
COST ADVISORY SERVICES INC	02521	4,450.00
CROGHAN + RUSSELL, CPA, PC	03357	3,330.00
DALE, LINDA	04206	150.00
DOLLAR GENERAL-REG#410526	01579	17.20
ESRI	01273	3,935.00
FAIN, LINDA	00153	595.00
FIRST INTERSTATE BANK-MASTERCARD	02780	1,367.98
FURLIN LANDSCAPING SERVICES	03442	578.61
Furnal, INC.	03928	5,897.11
GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC	00172	208.45
GAMBLE'S	00174	13.97
GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC	03323	957.95
GOVERNMENT FORMS & SUPPLIES	03619	382.51
GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C	00975	98.40
HCPRO LLC	04207	577.00
HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS, LLC	04061	670.80
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC	00882	6,030.00
HOUSBY HEAVY EQUIPMENT, LLC, ATTN: EMMA POTTER	03750	1,438.90
IOWA COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIAT	00246	370.00
ISAC	00227	53.83
JASPER CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC	04142	9,182.00
LOCKRIDGE INC (PROMISE CITY)	00291	307.14
MAIL SERVICES LLC	01392	445.60
MEYER LABORATORY INC.	00521	1,005.00
MFA INCORP (AGRI SER-LINEVILLE	02730	148.95
MHC KENWORTH-DES MOINES	03302	5,288.60
MID COUNTRY MACHINERY INC	00014	1,180.20
MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING, PELLA OFFICE	03211	185.88
MIDWEST WHEEL	00325	1,259.79
MILES LAW FIRM	00351	78.00
MILLER, ASHLEY	04056	37.80
MOORE, SUSAN	03601	96.60
ORKIN PEST CONTROL	00381	111.00
PETTY CASH- CONSERVATION DIRECTOR	02896	10.15
	02818	172.11
PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC.		
PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT	01917	1,049.87

00452

85.00

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER ASSOC

SCC NETWORKS	01055		2,183.44
SEYMOUR HERALD	00486		779.24
SHARP, ASHLYNN	04196		325.50
SHARP, HEATHER	03960		147.00
SHRED-IT USA, C/O STERICYCLE, INC.	02694		136.07
SIOUXLAND CERTIFIED TESTING SERVICE, INC.	04209		4,400.00
SMITH WELDING SUPPLY, S J	00548		223.55
SNOW, BRITTANY	03641		25.00
SOUTHERN IOWA PLUMBING	03098		300.00
TRAVIS MECHANICAL	03011		37,003.00
TRZPUC, TROY	04210		470.00
US CELLULAR	00740		926.72
WAYNE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH	00717		318.18
WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL	00620		990.60
WILSON, ALYSSA C.	03943		148.80
WINDSTREAM CABS	02761		427.24
WINDSTREAM LAKEDALE INC	02762		130.68
WINN, DENNIS	04205		700.00
ZIEGLER INC	00177		1,489.64
		Grand Total:	\$ 134,161.12

There being no further business, the next meeting scheduled for the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the 23rd day of December 2025, at 10:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Lower-Level Conference Room.

	Attested
Chris Moore, Board of Supervisor Chair	Michelle Dooley, Auditor